

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

CASE NO. A24A0657

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

KIM HILL and ADAM HILL, surviving children and Co-Administrators of the
Estates of Melvin Hill and Voncile Hill, deceased,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE GEORGIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FORD
MOTOR COMPANY**

Laurie Webb Daniel
Georgia Bar No. 204225
Matthew D. Friedlander
Georgia Bar No. 416707
WEBB DANIEL FRIEDLANDER LLP
75 14th Street N.W., Suite 2450
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: (404) 433-6430
laurie.daniel@webbdaniel.law
matthew.friedlander@webbdaniel.law

Judson H. Turner
Georgia Bar No. 719485
GILBERT HARRELL
SUMERFORD & MARTIN, P.C.
777 Gloucester Street, Suite 200
Brunswick, Georgia 31520
Telephone: (912) 265-6700
Facsimile: (912) 264-0244
jturner@ghsmlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America and the Georgia Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should enforce the constitutional limitations on punitive-damages awards where, as here, the compensatory award is “substantial.”	5
A. The Due Process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment mandates “exacting” review of an exorbitant punitive-damages award.	6
B. Courts nationwide frequently reduce punitive-damages awards to a 1:1 ratio when the compensatory damages are deemed “substantial.”	11
C. This Court’s analysis of Fourteenth Amendment jurisprudence also supports use of the 1:1 ratio where, as here, the compensatory damages are substantial.	14
II. The punitive-damages award here is facially unconstitutional under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	16
III. Due to the inflammatory jury instructions on the willfulness issue, the punitive damages verdict is not the product of unbiased jury deliberations but is rather tainted by passion and prejudice in violation of Georgia's Due Process Clause.	17
IV. The Court should not only overturn the award but also make clear that trial courts must perform an exacting constitutional gate-keeping function when ruling on punitive damages.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Bearoff v. Craton</i> , 350 Ga. App. 826 (2019)	14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williams Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Bowen & Bowen Const. Co. v. Fowler</i> , 265 Ga. App. 274 (2004)	15
<i>Burns v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 621 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Craig v. Holsey</i> , 264 Ga. App. 344 (2003)	15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	6, 9, 10, 17
<i>Fassnacht v. Moler</i> , 358 Ga. App. 463 (2021)	15
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Gwinnett Cty. v. Jones</i> , 259 Ga. 759 (1989)	17, 18

<i>Williams v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols. Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11, 20
<i>Jones v. Spindel</i> , 122 Ga. App. 390 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Kent v. A.O. White</i> , 253 Ga. App. 492 (2002)	15
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6, 11
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14, 17
<i>Nardelli v. Metro. Grp. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 277 P.3d 789 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	20
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 12, 20
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	21
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009)	13

<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assn.</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. v. Hotle</i> , 222 Ga. App. 161 (1996)	14
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	Passim
<i>Sumitomo Corp. of Am. v. Deal</i> , 256 Ga. App. 703 (2002)	16
<i>Thistlethwaite v. Gonzalez</i> , 106 So. 3d 238 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	13
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co. v. Six Flags Over Georgia, LLC</i> , 254 Ga. App. 598 (2002)	15, 17, 18
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 P. 3d 1221 (Idaho 2010).....	13
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
